1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Robert Lee
2	"Bobby" Sallee.
3	WHEREAS, Robert Lee "Bobby" Sallee was a son of this Commonwealth, having
4	been born in Highbridge, Kentucky, on August 16, 1951, to the late Marion A. and
5	Virginia Pearl Gibson Sallee; and
6	WHEREAS, a proud 1969 graduate of Jessamine County High School, Bobby
7	Sallee went on to graduate from Martin Junior College before working in management for
8	several companies; and
9	WHEREAS, Bobby Sallee opened his own electrical business and retired from Trim
10	Masters as an engineer manager; and
11	WHEREAS, an avid Little League coach who had been an accomplished athlete
12	himself, Bobby Sallee enjoyed camping with his family and working in his garden; and
13	WHEREAS, Bobby Sallee, cherished husband, father, grandfather, and brother,
14	departed this earthly life on February 26, 2021, leaving all those whose lives he touched
15	in solemn mourning; and
16	WHEREAS, Bobby Sallee was preceded in death by his parents and his son-in-law,
17	Travis Hart. He is survived by his wife of 49 years, April Wells Sallee; children, Heather
18	Price (Eddie), Troy Sallee (Monica), and Ashley Hart; grandchildren, Maggie South
19	(Ethan), Laney Hart, McKinley Sallee, Brooklynn Hart, Shelby Hart, Trenton Sallee,
20	Collin Sallee, and Abby Carpenter; great-granddaughter, Scarlett; sister, Bonnie
21	Shewmaker (Kenneth); and brother, Ed Sallee (Diane);
22	NOW, THEREFORE,
23	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
24	Kentucky:
25	\Rightarrow Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the
26	passing of Robert Lee "Bobby" Sallee, and extends heartfelt condolences to his family,
27	friends, and community in this time of loss.

Page 1 of 2

- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
 memory of Robert Lee "Bobby" Sallee.
- \Rightarrow Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit five copies of this
- 4 Resolution to April Sallee, 565 Handys Bend Road, Wilmore, Kentucky 40390.